BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 232-138-501
Issue 6, April 1981
LINE INSULATION TEST CIRCUIT (SD-2H142)
TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS
NO. 2/28 ELECTRONIC SWITCHING SYSTEM
CONTENTS PAGE

locking or a nonlocking type. In order to
differentiate between the two types of keys, the
use of a locking type key shall be identified by
the words "operate" and "release" and the use of
the nonlocking type key shall be identified by the
word "depress" in the ACTION column.
Note: Nonlocking keys require a depression
of at least one-half second during periods of
light traffic and at least one second during
periods of very heavy traffic to ensure system
recognition.
1.11 Lettered Steps: A letter, a, b, c, etc,
added to a step number in Part 3 or 4 of
this section indicates an action which may or may
not be required depending on local conditions. The
condition under which a lettered step or series of
lettered steps should be made is given in the
ACTION column, and all steps governed by the
same condition are designated by the same letter
within a test. Where a condition does not apply,
all steps designated by that letter should be omitted.
2. APPARATUS
2.01 The following apparatus is required to
perform these tests. Equivalent apparatus
may be substituted.
(a) KS-14510 L1 volt-ohm-milliammeter (VOM).
(b) One pair of KS-14510 L3 test leads equipped
with an alligator clip at one end and a
connector at the other end. Insulate alligator
clips with a 108 cord tip (insulating tubing).
Page 2
(c) Two 1 W13A cord assemblies with a 360A
tool (adapter) on each end of each cord
assembly and two number 30 Mueller Mini-Gator
clips (insulated by a 32 Mueller insulating
sleeving) for each cord assembly.
(d) Blocking and insulating tools (508A) as
required.
3. PREPARATION
3.01 For proper operation of the line insulation
test circuit, ensure that the voltage working
limits are within the limits given in SD-2H142.
When replacing circuit packs in the unit, the
associated power removal switch must be operated
to remove dangerous voltages and to remove
power from the plug-in circuit packs and the CT
and Ml relays. To remove power from the remaining
relays, the corresponding PD PWR OFF key must
be turned to the vertical position.
3.02 Before beginning tests, ensure that all relays
are in the released state and that the LIT
circuit is not traffic busy.
3.03 Refer to the office records to obtain the
following information about the circuit to
be tested:
(a) •Trunk group number (TGN)•
(b) Member number (MEMN)
(c) Supervisory scan point number (SPN).
3.04 Verify the scan point numbers obtained from
the office records as follows:
At the maintenance TTY, type in:
A VY:TRK:aaa bbb!
aaa = TGN
bbb = MEMN
The system response £or offices using
No. 2 ESS unique (old) code is as follows:
AR VY TRK aaa bbb
TEN nn gcsl
DSP ss rrbb
END
The system response for offices using
conventional (new) code is as follows:
AR VY TRK aaa bbb
OE nn gcsl
DSP ss rrbb